The aim of this study was to investigate short- and long-
term outcomes in patients undergoing LR for rHCC com-
pared to individuals with primary HCC in a monocentric 
European cohort of HCC patients.

Material and methods

Patients

The study comprised two hundred-twelve (n = 212) consecu-
tive HCC patients who underwent curative-intent surgery 
at the University Hospital RWTH Aachen (UH-RWTH) 
between 2010 and 2020. Clinical staging was performed 
according to international guidelines and all individuals 
had localized tumors without signs of systemic disease.